

FILED

NO. A16-1265

June 1, 2017

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS

Alejandro Cruz-Guzman, as guardian and next friend
of his minor children, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

vs.

State of Minnesota, et al.,
Defendants-Respondents,

and

Higher Ground Academy, et al.,
Intervenors.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MINNESOTA**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF MINNESOTA
Teresa J. Nelson (#269736)
John B. Gordon (#0036237)
2300 Myrtle Avenue, Suite 180
St. Paul, MN 55114
(651) 645-4097

MASLON LLP
William Z. Pentelovich (#85078)
Jesse D. Mondry (#0388831)
3300 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4140
(612) 672-8200

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae American Civil Liberties Union of Minnesota

(Additional Counsel appear on Inside Cover)

GRAY, PLANT, MOOTY, MOOTY
& BENNETT, P.A.

Daniel R. Shulman (#100651)
Joy Reopelle Anderson (#0388217)
Richard C. Landon (#0392306)
Kathryn E. Hauff (#0397494)
500 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 632-3000

John G. Shulman (#0213135)
Jeanne-Marie Almonor (#0224595)
126 North Third Street, Suite 402
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 870-7410

THE SPENCE LAW FIRM, LLC
Mel C. Orchard, III (*Pro Hac Vice*)
15 South Jackson Street
Jackson, WY 83001
(307) 733-7290

LAW OFFICE OF JOHN BURRIS
James Cook (*Pro Hac Vice*)
7677 Oakport Street, Suite 1120
Oakland, CA 94621
(415) 350-3393

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Petitioners

Will Stancil (#0397860)
901 Summit Avenue South, Apt. 7
Minneapolis, MN 55403
(704) 647-7843

*Attorney for Amici Curiae Jim Hilbert, Jessica
Clarke, and William McGeeveran*

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL

State of Minnesota
Karen D. Olson (#0254605)
Deputy Attorney General
Kathryn M. Woodruff (#0307440)
Kevin A. Finnerty (#0325995)
Andrew Tweeten (#0395190)
Assistant Attorneys General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1800
St. Paul, MN 55101-2134
(651) 296-3353

Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents

BRIGGS AND MORGAN, P.A.
Jack Y. Perry (#209272)
Michael W. Kaphing (#389349)
2200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 977-8497

JOHN CAIRNS LAW, P.A.
John Cairns (#14096)
2751 Hennepin Avenue, Box 280
Minneapolis, MN 55408
(612) 986-8532

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Higher Ground Academy, et al.*

Myron Orfield (#019072X)
4019 Sheridan Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55410
(612) 926-9205

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Myron Willard Orfield, Jr.*

(Counsel for Amici Continued on Following Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Amicus.....	1
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Questions concerning fundamental individual rights are rarely, if ever, nonjusticiable political questions.	3
II. Violations of the fundamental right to education present justiciable, rather than political, questions.	6
III. Court intervention is needed to halt the ongoing resegregation of Minnesota schools.	8
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<i>Booker v. Special Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 351 F. Supp. 799 (D. Minn. 1972)	8, 9
<i>Booker v. Special Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 451 F. Supp. 659 (D. Minn. 1978)	9
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	2
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803)	5
<u>STATE CASES</u>	
<i>Assoc. Sch. of Indep. Dist. No. 63 of Hector, Renville Cty. v. Sch. Dist. No. 83</i> <i>of Renville City</i> , 122 Minn. 254, 142 N.W. 325 (1913)	6
<i>Bd. of Education of the Town of Sauk Centre v. Moore</i> , 17 Minn. 412 (1871)	2
<i>Cruz-Guzman v. State</i> , 892 N.W.2d 533 (Minn. Ct. App. 2017)	6
<i>Curryer v. Merrill</i> , 25 Minn. 1 (1878)	7
<i>In re McConaughy</i> , 106 Minn. 392, 119 N.W. 408 (1909)	7
<i>Kahn v. Griffin</i> , 701 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2005)	4
<i>Minn. State Bd. of Health by Lawson v. City of Brainerd</i> , 308 Minn. 24, 241 N.W.2d 624 (1976)	5
<i>O'Connor v. Johnson</i> , 287 N.W.2d 400 (Minn. 1979)	4
<i>O'Ferrall v. Colby</i> , 2 Minn. 180 (Minn. 1858)	8
<i>Rockne v. Olson</i> , 191 Minn. 310, 254 N.W. 5 (1934)	5
<i>Skeen v. State</i> , 505 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1993)	4, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>State v. Askerooth</i> , 681 N.W.2d 353 (Minn. 2004)	4
<i>State v. Fairmont Creamery Co.</i> , 162 Minn. 146, 202 N.W. 714 (1925)	5, 7
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 413 N.W.2d 107 (Minn. 1987)	3
 <u>STATE STATUTES</u>	
Minn. Const. art. XIII, § 1	2, 3, 6
1993 Minn. Laws, ch. 224, art. 12, § 39 at 1197	9
Minn. Stat. § 124.312.....	9
Minn. Stat. § 124D.86	9
Minn. Stat. §§ 124D.861	10, 11
 <u>STATE RULES AND ADMINISTRATIVE RULINGS</u>	
5 Minn. Code of Agency Rules § 1.0620 (1973).....	8
<i>In re Proposed Adoption of Rules Related to Desegregation, Minn. R. Parts 3535.0100 to 3535.0780</i> , Dkt. No. 09-1300-10448 (Mar. 19, 1999); 24 Minn. Reg. 77 (July 6, 1999).....	9
<i>In re Proposed Rules of the Dept. of Education Governing Achievement and Integration</i> , <i>Minnesota Rules Ch. 3535</i> , OAH 65-1300-32227 (Mar. 21, 2016)	11
 <u>ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES</u>	
Allen W. Hubsch, <i>Education and Self-Government: The Right to Education Under State Constitutional Law</i> , 18 J.L. & Educ. 93 (1989).....	1, 2
Institute on Metropolitan Opportunity, <i>Why Are the Twin Cities So Segregated?</i> (Feb. 2015)	11
Minnesota Dept. of Education, <i>Statement of Need and Reasonableness, In re Proposed Rules Relating to Desegregation: Minnesota Rules Chapter 3535</i> (Nov. 24, 1998)	10
Minnesota Dept. of Education, <i>Statement of Need and Reasonableness, Proposed Rules Governing Achievement and Integration for Minnesota for Minnesota Rules, Chapter 3535</i> (Nov. 5, 2015).....	10, 11
Fred L. Morrison, <i>An Introduction To The Minnesota Constitution</i> , 20 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 287 (1994)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>PAGE</u>
John Powell, <i>Segregation and Educational Inadequacy in Twin Cities Public Schools</i> , 17 Hamline J. Pub. L. & Policy 337 (Spring 1996)	9
Nat Stern, <i>The Political Question Doctrine In State Courts</i> , 35 S.C. L. Rev. 405 (Winter 1984)	5
Laurence Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> 72 (1978)	5
<i>School Desegregation in Minneapolis, Minnesota</i> , A Staff Report of the United States Commission on Civil Rights, U.S. Commission on Civil Rights (May 1977)	8
